ANALOGDEVICES fAX-ON-DEHAND HOTLINE - Page 12
r. ANALOG
LIllI DEVICES
FEATURES
Fat Settting Time
~O.1'" in 5OOns mex
0.01% in 2.5ps max
High Slew Rate: 100V/1lS min'

dectric:aI tat. Results from t~ tests are used to calculate outgoing quality
Ie¥$.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Range
DoCto +70°C
DoCto + 70°C
-55"C to +12S"C
Package Option*
H-o8A
H-o8A
H-o8A
Model
AD509JH ,
AD509KH
AD509SH
"H-O8A = TO-99 Style Metal Can. For outline information see Package
Information section.
-2-
AD5O9J AD5O9K AD509S
Model MiD Typ Mas MiD Typ Max MiD Typ Max Uaita
OPEN LOOP GAIN .
Vo = :t10V,RL2:2kO 7,500 15,000 10,000 15,000 10,000 15.000 VN
TmiDtoT...,RL '" 2kO 5,000 7,500 7,500 VN
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Voltage@RL = 2k.O,T....D[oT- :10 :t 12 :10 :!:12 :tICI :!:12 V
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
Unity <din Small Sipal 20 20 20 MHz
Full Power Response 1.2 J.6 l.5 2,0 1.5 2.0 MHz
SlewRate, UnityGain 80' 120 80 120 100 120 VI.,...
SettlingTime
100.1% 200 200 200 500 ms
100.01% 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.5 ,,"5
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE
Initial Offset 5 10 4 8 4 8 mV
Input Offset Voltage T miDto T... 14 11 11 mV
Input Off8CIVoltageVI.Supply,
T.....toT... 2OCt 100 100 ILVN
INPUT BIASCURRENT
l'Di0ai 125 250 100 200 100 200 nA
T...toT- SOO 400 400 nA
INPUT OFFSET CURRENT
Initial 20 50 10 25 10 25 nA
T,,=minlOmax 100 50 50 nA
INPUT IMPEDANCE
Differential 4() 100 50 100 50 100 MO
INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
Differential : 15 : 15 :!::i5 V
Commoo Mode : 10 ,dO : 10 V
CommonMode Rejection 74 90 at 90 80 90 dB
INPUT NOISE VOLTAGE
f = 10Hz 100 100 100 nV/Y'Hz
f'" 100Hz 30 30 30 nV/Y'Hz
f=]OOIt}h 19 19 ]9 nVIY'Hz
POWER SUPPLY
Rated Perfonnana: :!:]5 ::!:15 :t 15 V
Opcnting :5 :20 ::5 :!:20 :!:5 :!:20 V
QuicsceD[Current 4 ' 4 6 4 6 mA
TEMPERATURE RANGE
Opcnting. Rated Performanc:e 0 +70 0 +70 -55 + 125 .C
SIOtllF -65 +150 -65 + 150 -65 + 150 .C
OBSOLETE
ANALOGDEVICES fAX-ON-DEMAND HOTLINE - Page 1~
ApplyingtheAD509
"
APPLYING THE ADS09
MEASURING SETTLING TIME. Settling time is defined as
that period required for an amplifier output to swing from
0 volts to full scale, usually 10 voltS, and to settle to within
a specified percentage of tbe final output voltage. For high
accuracy systems, the accuracy requirement is normally